

Permit No.___

5-WTP

STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY

8001 NATIONAL DRIVE, P.O. BOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
PHONE: (501) 562-6533 FAX: (501) 562-2541



PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR OPERATION OF A WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 4.1992

Date

	Sunray Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1310
	Springdale, Arkansas 72765-1310
	This permit is your authority to construct and/or operate the Waste Tire Processing Facility set forth in your application dated September 22, 1992. This permit is issued pursuant to the provisions of the Arkansas Recycling Act, (Act 749 of 1991; Subchapter 4 et seq., Ark. Stats.), hereinafter called the "Act". The Regulations and Administrative Procedures of the Waste Tire Program, hereinafter called "Regulation 14", and all other applicable rules and regulations and any additional related acts of the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology, hereinafter called the "Department", and the following terms and conditions:
)	1. The Processing facility shall be constructed, maintained, and operated in accordance with the final plans and specifications as approved by the Department and in compliance with all applicable provisions of the Act, Regulation 14, and all other applicable rules and regulations.
	2. This permit shall automatically terminate unless construction and/or operation of the processing facility has been commenced within 180 day(s) of the date hereof and completed with all reasonable diligence. The Department shall be notified in writing when the processing facility has been constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications presented to the Department and condition Number 1 above. Operations shall not commence until the facility has received a satisfactory pre-operational inspection in writing.
	3. The initial amount of financial assurance required is one hundred thousand dollars, (\$100,000). The instruments used must be in the exact form set forth in Regulation 14 and must be filed with the Department before the permit can become effective.
	This financial assurance amount must be maintained at the initial amount at all times in order to cover the provisions of Act 531 of 1989 and Regulation 14, unless other arrangements are met to cover these provisions. Any other arrangements must be approved in writing by the Department. No operations are to take place until financial arrangements are approved by the Department.
	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
	en e
	Approved:
`	DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY By Company Director

PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR OPERATION OF A WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY

PAGE 2 OF 3

		EFFECTIVE DAT	E OCT	OBER 4, 1992
		•	PERMIT	5-WTP

- 4. This permit may be revoked or modified whenever, in the opinion of the Department, the facilities are no longer in compliance with the Act, Regulation 14, and applicable rules and regulations. This permit shall not relieve the permittee, its agents or employees, from compliance with all provisions of the Act and Regulation 14. Failure to submit Processing Facility Annual Report and failure to pay annual permit fees when due may result in revocation of this permit.
- 5. Any change in ownership or control of the operation of this facility will be considered a modification of the permit. Failure to notify the Department of a change in ownership or a change of operators will be cause for revocation of this permit. A 5% transfer in company assets is considered by the Department to be a significant change in ownership or control of the operation.
- 6. This permit is issued in reliance upon the statements and representations made in the application and the plans and specifications and the Department has no responsibility for the adequacy or proper functioning of the processing facility. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as releasing the permittee from any liability for damage to persons or property by reason of the installation, maintenance, or operation of the processing facility. The processing facility shall be operated by qualified personnel and maintained in good operating condition at all times.
 - 7. Failure of the permittee to comply with the waste tire processing facility requirements as listed in Section 14 and storage requirements as listed in Section 16 of Regulation 14 may result in the revocation of the permit.
 - 8. The inflow of waste tires from all sources and the processing operations of waste tires shall immediately cease in the event this facility exceeds the calculated waste tire storage limit or violates waste tire storage requirements. The facility must have a contingency plan allowing the shipment of excess waste tires to another permitted facility, with Department approval. Operations may not resume without authorization by the Department.
 - 9. The facility shall not receive or process waste tires from outside the 4-County Solid Waste Management District unless the Department grants specific approval.
 - 10. The processing facility shall not in any way be associated with an offsite storage area if the processing facility fails in any one year to process their required accumulation. Failure to properly store processed material on site or off site shall be cause to void the processing permit.
 - 11. A storage pad shall be provided which protects the groundwater and surface water from contamination. A storm water permit may be required from the ADPCE Water Division.
 - 12. A vector control program must be approved and functional at all times.
 - 13. The permittee shall provide a contingency plan that addresses groundwater and surface water protection in case of fire.

PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR OPERATION OF A WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY

PAGE	3	OF	3
------	---	----	---

EFFECTIVE DATE _	OCTOBER 4, 1992	
PERM	att5-WTP	

- 14. No used or waste tires taken into this site, nor booked by contract or agreement for processing at this site, may be redistributed, given, and/or sold to other parties if the tire has not first been processed.
- 15. This permit shall remain in force, if all other permit conditions are met, for a period of eighteen months. Between the twelfth and eighteenth month, the permit shall be reviewed for necessary revisions. Upon completion of a favorable review, the permit will be continued in force for five years, provided permit conditions are maintained.
- 16. The Department, its employees, agents or any authorized person shall have the right to enter the property at any time for any reason for the purpose, including but not limited to, taking of samples, inspection, and any other enforcement or engineering action, without interference or delay from the permittee.



December 9, 2008

Eco-Vista, LLC Attn: Mr. Kirby Thompson 2210 Waste Management Drive Springdale, AR 72762

RE: Name Change of Permits from WM Tontitown Landfill, LLC to Eco-Vista, LLC

Permit Numbers: 0290-S1-R2, 0290-S4-R1, 0013-SCYW-MC, 0023-STSW-MC and 0005-

SWTP

AFIN: 72-00144

Cross Reference Number(s): 53464, 53465, 53466, 53468, and 53469

Dear Mr. Thompson:

ADEQ - Solid Waste Management Division staff has reviewed your request for name change of Solid Waste Permits 0290-S1-R2, 0290-S4-R1, 0013-SCYW-MC, 0023-STSW-MC and 0005-SWTP from WM Tontitown Landfill, LLC to Eco-Vista, LLC. SWMD has determined that the request for name change meets the APC&EC Regulation 8 and Regulation 22 requirements. Based on the submittals received requesting this change, the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality hereby transfers Permit Numbers 0290-S1-R2, 0290-S4-R1, 0013-SCYW-MC, 0023-STSW-MC and 0005-SWTP to Eco-Vista, LLC. Updated copies of each individual permit are attached. Note the general permits are not affected by the name change other than updating ADEQ records. Please review all terms and conditions of the permits to ensure compliance with all applicable requirements.

Please call me at (501) 682-0601 should you have any questions regarding the above information.

Sincerely,

Michael Robinson Chief, SWMD

Enclosures

cc: Harry Elliott, Enforcement Branch Manager

Susan Speake, Programs Branch Manager Mona Partman, SWMD, Technical Branch Justin Sparrow, District Field Inspector, SWMD

Dave Conrad, Waste Management



STATE OF ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION



Addendum to Permit

ECO-VISTA	A, LLC	AFIN:	72-00144		
TIRE PROC	CESSING FACILITY	Permit Number:	0005-SWTP		
Date	Adde	ndum to Permit			
Doc.#54169	Approval of the name change request from WM Tontitown Landfill, LLC to ECO-VISTA, LLC.				
7/31/2008					

I, Manual Manual